

DOCKET NO: 05-13990-B

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE
BLIND, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF THE BLIND OF FLORIDA,
KATHERYN DAVIS, JOHN DAVID
TOWNSEND, CHAD BUCKINS, PETER
CERULLO, and RYAN MANN,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**VOLUSIA COUNTY, and ANN McFALL,
as Supervisor of Elections of Volusia
County,**

Defendants-Appellees.

_____ /

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Florida

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

David V. Kornreich, Esquire
David A. Young, Esquire
AKERMAN SENTERFITT
Post Office Box 231
Orlando, Florida 32802-0231
(407) 843-7860 (Telephone)
(407) 843-6610 (Facsimile)
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

Daniel D. Eckert
Volusia County Legal Department
123 W. Indiana Avenue
Deland, Florida 32720
(386) 736-5950 (Telephone)
(386) 736-5990 (Facsimile)
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND v. VOLUSIA COUNTY

DOCKET NO: 05-13990-B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLEiv

TABLE OF CONTENTSv

TABLE OF CITATIONS vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONxi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY16

ISSUES

I. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT BECAUSE THIS COURT CANNOT GRANT ANY MEANINGFUL RELIEF16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING TO ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON PLAINTIFFS’ ADA CLAIM.....18

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING TO ISSUE A

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 101.56062, FLORIDA STATUTES, CLAIM	28
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
APPENDIX	41

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND v. VOLUSIA COUNTY

DOCKET NO: 05-13990-B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:

Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky,

133 F. Supp. 2d 589 (N.D. Ohio 2001)25

American Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Hood,

Case No. 3:01-cv-1275-J-Alley/HTS (M.D. Fla. April 16, 2004) 14, 23-26

American Association of People with Disabilities v. Hood,

310 F. Supp.2d 1226 (M.D. Fla. 2004), appeal docketed, No. 04-11566 (11th
Cir. April 20, 2004) 23-24, 26

American Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Shelley,

324 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2004) 22-25

Association for Disabled Americans v. City of Orlando,

153 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Fla. 2001)25

Bonner v. City of Prichard,

661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)20

Brooks v. Georgia State Bd. of Elections,

59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995) 16-17

<u>Cafe 207, Inc. v. St. Johns County,</u>	
989 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1993)	11
<u>Jews for Jesus v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority,</u>	
162 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<u>Johnson & Johnson Vision v. 1-800 Contacts,</u>	
299 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
<u>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.,</u>	
376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<u>McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson,</u>	
147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<u>McMahon v. Toto,</u>	
256 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<u>Nelson v. Miller,</u>	
170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	22, 25
<u>Nnadi v. Richter,</u>	
976 F.2d 682 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<u>Panzardi-Santiago v. Univ. of Puerto Rico,</u>	
200 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Puerto Rico 2002)	25

<u>Siegel v. Lepore,</u>	
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	19

<u>Texas v. Seatrain Int’l, S.A.,</u>	
518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)	19

<u>Troiano v. LePore,</u>	
Case No. 03-80097-Civ-Middlebrooks/Johnson (S.D. Fla. 2003)	26

<u>Tropicana Products Sales, Inc. v. Phillips Brokerage Co.,</u>	
874 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1989)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

28 U.S.C. Section 1292	xi
28 U.S.C. Section 15301	6
28 U.S.C. Section 15481	6
42 U.S.C. Section 12132	24
28 C.F.R. Section 35.104	25
28 C.F.R. Section 35.150	22, 27
28 C.F.R. Sections 35.151	6
Title II Technical Assistance Manual, Section 7.1100	23
Section 101.5601, Florida Statutes.	1-3, 29

Section 101.56062, Florida Statutes.	1-3, 7, 13-15, 28-37
Section 101.56063, Florida Statutes.	1-3, 7, 29, 32
2002 Fla. Laws, Chapter 2002-281.....	7, 29
2004-2005 General Appropriations Act, Fla. Laws.....	8
State of Florida HAVA Plan.....	35
Florida Senate 2002 Session Summary Index.....	35
Journal H.R. 34th Reg. Session p. 3124.....	33
Journal Sen. 34th Reg. Session p. 1640.....	33

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND v. VOLUSIA COUNTY
